



No. 23-CV-965

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 12/26/2025 02:53 PM
R
12/26/2025 08:19 PM

Patrick Woodley, Jr.,

Appellant,

v.

Woodberry Village Apartment,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
CIVIL DIVISION CASE NO. 2021 CA 002357 B

REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT PATRICK WOODLEY

Jonathan H. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 449274)
Fran Swanson (D.C. Bar No. 90025765)
Legal Aid DC
1331 H Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
fswanson@legalaiddc.org

Counsel for Patrick Woodley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LANDLORD HAD NO RIGHT TO INVOLUNTARILY RELOCATE MR. WOODLEY.....	2
II. THERE IS NO FINDING (AND NO EVIDENCE) THAT MR. WOODLEY DENIED HIS LANDLORD ACCESS NECESSARY TO MAKE REPAIRS.....	5
III. A TENANT HAS NO LEGAL DUTY TO MITIGATE DAMAGES CAUSED BY HIS LANDLORD'S BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY.....	8
IV. THE LANDLORD DID NOT PROVE FAILURE TO MITIGATE	11
V. THE DEFENSES THE LANDLORD RAISES FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL ARE FORFEITED AND MERITLESS.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Billes v. Bailey</i> , 555 A.2d 460 (D.C. 1989).....	15
<i>Caesar v. Westchester Corp.</i> , 280 A.3d 176 (D.C. 2022)	11
<i>Clark v. Bridges</i> , 75 A.3d 149 (D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Curry v. Dunbar House, Inc.</i> , 362 A.2d 686 (D.C. 1976).....	9
<i>Espenschied v. Mallick</i> , 633 A.2d 388 (D.C. 1993).....	11
* <i>Javins v. First National Realty Corp.</i> , 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>Lynch v. Ghaida</i> , 319 A.3d 1008 (D.C. 2024)	3
<i>Norris v. Green</i> , 656 A.2d 282 (D.C. 1995).....	8
<i>Scoggins v. Jude</i> , 419 A.2d 999 (D.C. 1980)	10
<i>Sizer v. Velasquez</i> , 270 A.3d 299 (D.C. 2022)	8-10
<i>Tax Analysts v. District of Columbia</i> , 298 A.3d 334 (D.C. 2023).....	6
<i>Truitt v. Miller</i> , 407 A.2d 1073 (D.C. 1979)	15
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	12
<i>Walker v. Office of Chief Information Technology Officer</i> , 127 A.3d 524 (D.C. 2015)	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<u>Court Rules, Regulations, and Statutes</u>	
Superior Court Rule 65	13
* D.C. Code § 42-3505.01(f)	2, 4-6, 12

D.C. Code § 42-3505.52	8-9
14 DCMR § 4302	5

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

No. 23-CV-965
